RI 1033202 PATEN FORM PTO-1595 U.S.	274 R SHEET IS ONLY DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office		
	the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
 1. Name of conveying party: Imagine Broadband Limited 	2. Name and address of receiving party		
Imagine Broadband Limited	Name: Accenture Global Services GmbH		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address: Schaffhausen, Switzerland		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: Herrenacker 15		
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other	8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No		
	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? [] Yes [X] No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Concerning document should be mailed:	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) [X] Enclosed 		
Name: Steven J. Henry Address: Wolf, Greenfield & Sacks, P.C. 600 Atlantic Avenue			
Boston, MA 02210-2206	[] Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
The Commissioner is authorized to charge a deficiencies in the enclosed payment to:			
1 FC:8021 (40.00 BP)	8. Deposit Account No: 23/2825		
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE		
 Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing i true copy of the original document. 	nformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a		
Steven J. Henry	October 3, 2006		
Name of Person Signing Signat	ure Date		
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: [4]		
	wer about information to (modify an appropriate):		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to (modify as appropriate): Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office PO Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

)

Assignment

This assignment is made between

- (1) IMAGINE BROADBAND LIMITED, a company organised and existing under the laws of England and Wales of 60 Queen Victoria Street, London, EC4N 4TW, U.K. ("the Assignor"); and
- (2) ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, a corporation organised and existing under the laws of the Canton of Schaffhausen in Switzerland, Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland ("the Assignee").

WHEREAS

- (1) The Assignor has owns and has applied for a number of patents and patent applications ("the Applications") for inventions ("the Inventions") as set out in the attached schedule;
- (2) The Assignor has agreed to assign all rights in the Inventions and in the Applications for all states designated in the Applications to the Assignee.

ASSIGNMENT

In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of $\pounds 1$ now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), it has been agreed and is hereby further agreed and declared as follows:

- 1. The Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee to the fullest extent possible the whole of the property in the Inventions throughout the world and all right, title, and interest therein, including the right to apply for and obtain grant of patents and other forms of protection for the Inventions anywhere in the world TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely;
- 2. The Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee to the fullest extent possible and for all states designated in the Applications all of the right title and interest in the Applications, including any national applications or patents resulting from the International and European applications, as set out in part in the schedule, but not limited thereto, and including any divisional applications granted from these Applications, and including the right to claim priority and including the right to grant of patents pursuant to the Applications and the right to sue for damages for past infringement TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely;
- 3. The Assignor hereby undertakes to do all such acts and execute all such documents (at the expense of the Assignee) as the Assignee may reasonably require in order to enable the Assignee to protect the Inventions and enforce the protection for the Inventions throughout the world, the term "Assignee" in this clause including any successors or assigns of the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 018384 FRAME: 0374 IN WITNESS of which the parties hereto have executed this document on the dates stated below.

- .

•

IMAGINE BROADBAND LIMITED By: STEPIEN WALKER Title: DIRECTOR & SECRETARY

<u>21/15/04</u> Date

D01

ENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH By: Warne Suban Title: My 1950 + Direction of IP

<u>|9/11/04</u> Date

<u>ب</u>

Country	Filing Date	Application No.	M&S Ref.
Australia	24 Oct 2002	2002337307	P23993AU
Australia	4 Feb 2003		P23875AU
Canada	26 Mar 2002		P23314CA
Canada	22 May 2002		P23314CA01
Canada	3 Jul 2002		P23314CA02
Canada	24 Oct 2002		P23393CA
Canada	4 Feb 2003		P23875CA
Europe	26 Mar 2001	01480025.4	P23314EP
Europe	22 May 2001	01401351.0	P23390EP
Europe	3 Jul 2001	01401767.7	P23389EP
Europe	4 Feb 2002	02290253.0	P23875EP
Europe	26 Mar 2002	02708504.2	P23314EPA1
Europe	22 May 2002	02730437.7	P23314EP01
Europe	3 Jul 2002	02745576.5	P23314EP02
Europe	24 Oct 2002	02772544.9	P23993EP
Europe	4 Feb 2003	03708307.8	P23875EP01
India	24 Oct 2002	1387/DELNP/2004	P23993IN
India	4 Feb 2003		P23875IN
International	26 Mar 2002	PCT/GB02/01461	P23314WO
International	22 May 2002	PCT/GB02/02372	P23314WO01
International	3 Jul 2002	PCT/GB02/03074	P23314WO02
International	24 Oct 2002	PCT/GB02/04812	P23993WO
International	4 Feb 2003	PCT/GB03/00489	P23875WO
International	16 Jun 2004	PCT/GB04/02570	P25349WO
United Kingdom	24 Oct 2001	0125531.4	P23993GB
United Kingdom	26 Mar 2002	0207130.6	P23314GB
United Kingdom	17 Jun 2003	0314043.1	P25349GB
United States	26 Mar 2002	10/472 799	P23314US
United States	22 May 2002	10/478 572	P23314US01
United States	3 Jul 2002	10/481 933	P23314US02
United States	24 Oct 2002		P23993US
United States	4 Feb 2003		P23875US

RECORDED: 10/10/2006